

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 11-57187

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL PLANET, in his official capacity as Court Executive Officer/Clerk of
the Ventura County Superior Court,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV11-08083 R
The Honorable Manuel Real

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE**

Roger Myers, Esq.
Rachel Matteo-Boehm, Esq.
David Greene, Esq.
Leila Knox, Esq.
BRYAN CAVE LLP
560 Mission Street, 25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2994
Tel: 415-268-2000
rachel.matteo-boehm@bryancave.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE ANSWERING BRIEF CANNOT BAR REVERSAL BY MISSTATING THE STANDARD OF REVIEW, RELIEF SOUGHT OR RECORD BELOW 2

 A. *O’Shea* Is A Form Of *Younger* Abstention, Which Is Reviewed De Novo 2

 B. Abstention Dismissals Are For Failure To State A Claim, And The Ventura Clerk’s Evidence Must Be Disregarded..... 3

 C. The Relief Requested Is Not As The Answering Brief Portrays..... 5

II. BY PORTRAYING “CLEAR” LAW AS UNSETTLED, THE ANSWERING BRIEF CONFIRMS *PULLMAN* ABSTENTION WAS IMPROPER 8

 A. The Answering Brief Cannot Meet The First *Pullman* Factor By Asserting This Is Not A Free Expression Case And Abstention Is “Frequently” Allowed In Such Cases, As Clear Law Is To The Contrary 8

 1. Court Access Is Protected By The First Amendment Right Of Free Expression, And This Right Applies To Civil Complaints..... 9

 2. A Limited Exception To The Rule Against Abstention In First Amendment Cases Is Inapplicable Here 11

 3. First Amendment Cases Raise Federal Concerns That Do Not Meet The First *Pullman* Factor..... 11

 B. The Second And Third *Pullman* Factors Cannot Be Met By Overlooking “Clear” Law That State Rules On Access To Court Records Are Co-Extensive With The First Amendment Right Of Access..... 13

1.	It Is “Clear” California Recognizes A First Amendment Right Of Access To Substantive Civil Court Records.....	14
2.	Under <i>NBC Subsidiary</i> , First Amendment Precedent Controls Construction of California Rules On Access To Court Records	15
III.	THE ANSWERING BRIEF ALSO CONFIRMS ABSTENTION WAS NOT APPROPRIATE BY SEEKING TO UNTIE IT FROM <i>O’SHEA’S LIMITS</i>	17
A.	“Equitable Abstention” Is Not A Defined Doctrine And Provides No Basis Outside Of <i>O’Shea</i> For Affirming Abstention In This Case	18
B.	The Answering Brief Cannot Rely On <i>Younger’s</i> Equitable Principles Without Satisfying The Limitations That Accompany Them.....	22
C.	Because The Relief Sought By Courthouse News Is Ancillary To State Court Proceedings, This Case Is Governed By <i>Gerstein</i> , Not <i>O’Shea</i>	23
D.	The Answering Brief’s Argument For <i>O’Shea</i> Abstention Rests On Misstatements Of The Relief Sought And The Related Factual Record	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allegheny Airlines v. Pennsylvania PUC</i> , 465 F.2d 237 (3d Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Almodovar v. Reiner</i> , 832 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Babbitt v. UFW National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	11, 14
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	13
<i>Ballard v. Wilson</i> , 856 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Benavidez v. Eu</i> , 34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Bice v. Louisiana Public Defender Board</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Bickham v. Lashof</i> , 620 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Boyes v. Shell Oil Products</i> , 199 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Campbell v. McGruder</i> , 580 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Columbia Basin Apartment Association v. Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)	5

<i>Costen v. Pauline’s Sportswear</i> , 391 F.2d 81 (9th Cir. 1968).....	3
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Jackson</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62300 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	5, 6, 10, 21
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Jackson</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74571 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	2, 6, 22, 25, 26
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Erection Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 168 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>E.T. v. Cantil-Sakauye</i> , 682 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 7, 23
<i>Fernandez v. Trias Monge</i> , 586 F.2d 848 (1st Cir. 1978)	21, 24
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance v. Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Fresh International Corp. v. Agriculture Labor Relations Board</i> , 805 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1986).....	2, 3
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	18, 23, 24
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Green v. Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25

<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine & Inland Insurance,</i> 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors v. Everfresh Juice Co.,</i> 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Habich v. Dearborn,</i> 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Harrison v. NAACP,</i> 360 U.S. 167 (1959)	11
<i>Heritage Farms v. Solebury,</i> 671 F.2d 743 (3d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Hobbs v. Thompson,</i> 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,</i> 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	9
<i>Houston v. Hill,</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	11
<i>In re Eastman Kodak,</i> 2010 WL 2490982 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,</i> 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Insurance Federation v. Supreme Court,</i> 669 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Joseph A. v. Ingram,</i> 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Katie A. v. Los Angeles County,</i> 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	21

<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 22
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	20
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>L.A. County Bar Association v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>L.A. Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	12
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Leucadia v. Applied Extrusion Technologies</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	20
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20
<i>Manney v. Cabell</i> , 654 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	20

<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Transit Authority</i> , 652 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	13
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (Blackmun, Circuit Justice, 1975).....	13
<i>New Orleans Public Service v. New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13
<i>News Journal Corp. v. Foxman</i> , 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980).....	5, 20, 22, 23
<i>Pearl Investment Co. v. San Francisco</i> , 774 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Pompey v. Broward County</i> , 95 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1996).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 12
<i>Pue v. Sillas</i> , 632 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1980).....	13, 14
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	2

<i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhoades v. Avon Products</i> , 504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 7
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	9, 10
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Center v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Ripplinger v. Collins</i> , 868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	20, 21
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 7
<i>Seattle Times Co v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	14
<i>Stefanelli v. Minard</i> , 342 U.S. 117 (1951)	20
<i>Sullo & Bobbitt, PLLC v. Abbott</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95223 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	13
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Texas Association of Bus. v. Earle</i> , 388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dahlman v. Emergency Physicians</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31304 (D. Minn. 2004).....	10

<i>Vassiliades v. Israely</i> , 714 F. Supp. 604 (D. Conn. 1989)	10
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>H.B. Fuller Co. v. Does</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 879 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1045 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 60 (2007).....	14, 16, 17
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV) v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999).....	10, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sutter's Place Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 1370 (2008).....	16

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	1, 4, 5, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1, 5, 7

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 3(b)16

Cal. R. Ct. 2.50015

Cal. R. Ct. 2.5506, 15, 16

Cal. R. Ct. 2.5516, 16

Cal. R. Ct. 10.850-10.856.....15

Code of Civil Procedure § 12416

Family Code § 2024.616

Government Code § 68150.....15

OTHER

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1350 (3d ed. 2012)5
